Combined Adjusted EBITDA includes the historical results of Churchill, Skillsoft and Global Knowledge, and
excludes the impact of pro forma adjustments as referred to within the section “Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Financial Information.” Savings expected from cost and operating synergies are not
reflected in the Combined Adjusted EBITDA. Adjusted EBITDA represents EBITDA plus primarily non-cash
items and non-recurring items that we consider useful to exclude in assessing our operating performance (e.g.,
stock-based compensation expense, restructuring charges, retention costs, recapitalization and transaction-
related costs, net foreign currency impact and other net gains and losses, certain impacts of fresh-start and
purchase accounting, and one-time impact of the deconsolidation of Canada).

The following table sets forth summarized financial information for the New Skillsoft for the year-ended
December 31, 2020, on a pro forma combined basis, and after giving effect to the Skillsoft Reorganization, Merger,
Global Knowledge Merger and the related transactions.

Pro Forma Condensed Combined

(in thousands, except share and per share data)
No

Redemptions
Max

Redemptions ​
Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of

Operations: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Year ended December 31, 2020 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Revenue ​$ 537,881​ ​$ 537,881​ ​
Operating loss ​ (621,896 ​ ​ (621,896 ​ ​
Net income ​ 2,578,805​ ​ 2,578,805​ ​
Net earnings per share – basic and diluted ​ 15.37​ ​ 22.05​ ​
Weighted-average Class A shares outstanding – basic and diluted ​ 167,750,000​ ​ 116,962,159​ ​

Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
As of December 31, 2020 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Total current assets ​$ 746,908​ ​$ 233,951​ ​
Total assets ​ 2,531,779​ ​ 2,018,822​ ​
Total current liabilities ​ 317,135​ ​ 317,135​ ​
Total liabilities ​ 1,071,782​ ​ 1,071,782​ ​
Total stockholders’ equity ​ 1,459,997​ ​ 947,040​ ​

Reflecting the First and Second Step Prosus Investment and the Lodbrok PIPE Investment under a No
Redemptions scenario. Refer to the section “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial
Information” for more information, including Note 9, which presents the impact on relevant amounts and
shares if only the First Step Prosus Investment, was consummated concurrently with the Merger.
Reflecting the First and Second Step Prosus Investment (without any reduction to the 40,000,000 shares of
Churchill Class A common stock subscribed for by Prosus in its exercise of the Option and

32

(1) (2)

[…]

redemption price that was calculated based on the availability of $697.0 million in the trust account, divided
by 69,000,000 shares of Churchill Class A common stock outstanding, in each case as of December 31,
2020. This is the estimated maximum number of redemptions assuming that the Available Cash Condition
set forth in the Skillsoft Merger Agreement is satisfied, and assuming no cash of Skillsoft or Churchill (other
than PIPE Investment proceeds and funds held in the trust account) is available for the payment of
redemptions.

Redemptions

Using the $10.10 estimated per share redemption price, the number of shares estimated in this maximum
redemptions scenario is based on the total cash available at the date of the redemption, which includes cash from
the conversion of the trust account, the First Step and Second Step Prosus Investment and the SuRo PIPE
Investment, less the minimum cash requirement of $644.0 million, which reflects payment of the merger
consideration, the retention of a minimum cash balance, and estimated transaction costs.

The pro forma share capitalization of the Company following the Merger and after giving effect to the PIPE
Investments is as follows:

No Redemptions Maximum Redemptions ​
Total Capitalization (in thousands, except percentages) Shares % Shares % ​
Skillsoft Shareholders ​ 28,500​ ​ 17​ 28,500 26 ​
Churchill Public Shares* ​ 69,000​ ​ 42​ 13,262 12 ​
Churchill Sponsor II LLC ​ 17,250​ ​ 10​ 17,250 16 ​
PIPE Investors ​ 51,000​ ​ 31​ 51,000 46 ​
Total Churchill Class A shares* ​ 165,750​ ​ 100 ​ 110,012 100 ​

The Maximum Redemptions as shown in the pro forma capitalization excludes Skillsoft’s cash balance ($70.8 million, as of
October 31, 2020), which is legally available for redemptions. Inclusion of Skillsoft’s cash balance would increase the cash
available for redemptions and decrease the percentage of ownership of Churchill public stockholders and increase the percentage
ownership of Skillsoft Shareholders, the Sponsor and the PIPE Investors ratably in a Maximum Redemptions scenario.
Does not include (i) the issuance of Class A common stock of the combined company in accordance with the Lodbrok Subscription

[…]

conditions set forth in each of the Skillsoft Merger Agreement and Global Knowledge Merger Agreement on the
date of consummation of the Merger,

70

*

*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

and assuming no cash of Skillsoft or Churchill (other than the PIPE Investments, excluding the Lodbrok PIPE
Investment and funds held in the trust account) is available for the payment of redemptions.

Using the $10.10 estimated per share redemption price, the number of shares estimated in this maximum
redemptions scenario is based on the total cash available at the date of the redemption, which includes cash from
the conversion of the trust account, the First Step and Second Step Prosus Investment, and the SuRo PIPE
Investment, less a minimum cash requirement of $694.0 million, which includes cash consideration for the Merger
and Global Knowledge Merger, the retention of a minimum cash balance, and estimated transaction costs.

The pro forma share capitalization of the Company following the Merger and the Global Knowledge Merger
after giving effect to the Lodbrok PIPE Investment is as follows:

Global Knowledge
No Redemptions

Global Knowledge
Maximum Redemptions ​

Total Capitalization (in 000s) Shares % Shares % ​
Skillsoft Shareholders ​ 28,500​ ​ 17 28,500 24 ​
Churchill Public Shares* ​ 69,000​ ​ 42 18,212 15 ​
Churchill Sponsor II LLC ​ 17,250​ ​ 10 17,250 15 ​
PIPE Investors ​ 51,000​ ​ 30 51,000 44 ​
Lodbrok PIPE Investments ​ 2,000​ ​ 1 2,000 2 ​
Total Churchill Class A shares* ​ 167,750​ ​ 100 116,962 100 ​

The Maximum Redemptions as shown in the pro forma capitalization excludes Skillsoft’s cash balance ($70.8 million, as of
October 31, 2020), which is legally available for redemptions. Inclusion of Skillsoft’s cash balance would increase the cash
available for redemptions and decrease the percentage ownership of Churchill public stockholders and increase the percentage
ownership of Skillsoft Shareholders, the Sponsor and the PIPE Investors, ratably, in the Global Knowledge Maximum Redemptions
scenario.
Does not include the issuance of Class A common stock of the Post-Combination Company in connection with the exercise of the

[…]

private placement warrants issuable to the Sponsor for $1.00 per warrant to purchase Churchill Class A common stock at $11.50
per share as repayment for the $1,500,000 Sponsor Loan dated November 2, 2020, at consummation of the Merger, (iv) 5,000,000
warrants to be issued to the equity holders of Global Knowledge to purchase Churchill Class A common stock at $11.50 per share at
consummation of the Global Knowledge Merger, (v) warrants, options or restricted shares expected to be issued to the new CEO or
other employees pursuant to the Incentive Plan or (vi) shares underlying the Prosus Warrants.

71

% %
% %
% %
% %
% %
% %

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020
(Amounts in thousands except share and per share data)

As of
December 31,

2020

As of
October 31,

2020 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ As of December 31, 2020 ​

Churchill
Capital
Corp II Skillsoft

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 4) ​ ​

Skillsoft
Purchase

Accounting
Adjustments

(Note 5) ​ ​

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
(Note 4) ​ ​

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)​
ASSETS ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Current Assets ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,874 ​ $ 70,836 ​ $ 696,957 ​ ​ 4A ​ $ (505,000 ​ ​ 5A ​ $ 711,960 ​ $ (562,957 ​ ​ 4F ​ $ 149,003 ​ ​
​ ​ (21,371 ​ ​ 4B ​ (15,700 ​ ​ 5I ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​ 500,000 ​ ​ 4C ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​ (17,636 ​ ​ 4D ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Restricted cash — ​ 3,732 ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ 3,732 ​ — ​ ​ ​ 3,732 ​ ​
Accounts receivable (net) — ​ 99,122 ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ 99,122 ​ — ​ ​ ​ 99,122 ​ ​
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 94 ​ 30,319 ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ 30,413 ​ — ​ ​ ​ 30,413 ​ ​

Total Current Assets 3,968 ​ 204,009 ​ 1,157,950 ​ ​ ​ (520,700 ​ ​ ​ 845,227 ​ (562,957 ​ ​ ​ 282,270 ​ ​
Property and equipment, net — ​ 14,881 ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ 14,881 ​ — ​ ​ ​ 14,881 ​ ​
Intangible assets, net — ​ 751,103 ​ — ​ ​ ​ 64,584 ​ ​ 5D ​ 815,687 ​ — ​ ​ ​ 815,687 ​ ​
Goodwill — ​ 495,198 ​ — ​ ​ ​ 123,087 ​ ​ 5H ​ 618,285 ​ — ​ ​ ​ 618,285 ​ ​
Right of use assets — ​ 16,576 ​ — ​ ​ ​ 2,246 ​ ​ 5F ​ 18,822 ​ — ​ ​ ​ 18,822 ​ ​
Other assets — ​ 5,672 ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ 5,672 ​ — ​ ​ ​ 5,672 ​ ​
Deferred tax assets — ​ — ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​
Marketable securities held in Trust Account 696,957 ​ — ​ (696,957 ​ ​ 4A ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​
TOTAL ASSETS $ 700,925 ​ $ 1,487,439 ​ $ 460,993 ​ ​ ​ $ (330,783 ​ ​ ​ $ 2,318,574 ​ $ (562,957 ​ ​ ​ $ 1,755,617 ​ ​
Current liabilities ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Accrued expenses $ 636 ​ $ 25,001 ​ $ 2,001 ​ ​ 4D ​ $ 2,500 ​ ​ 5I ​ $ 30,138 ​ $ — ​ ​ ​ $ 30,138 ​ ​
Accounts payable — ​ 10,685 ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ 10,685 ​ — ​ ​ ​ 10,685 ​ ​
Accrued compensation — ​ 27,240 ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ 27,240 ​ — ​ ​ ​ 27,240 ​ ​
Deferred revenues — ​ 129,527 ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ 129,527 ​ — ​ ​ ​ 129,527 ​ ​
Current maturities of long-term debt 1,500 ​ 3,900 ​ (1,500 ​ ​ 4I ​ — ​ ​ ​ 3,900 ​ — ​ ​ ​ 3,900 ​ ​
Lease liability – short-term — ​ 4,675 ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ 4,675 ​ — ​ ​ ​ 4,675 ​ ​
Credit facility — ​ 20,119 ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ 20,119 ​ — ​ ​ ​ 20,119 ​ ​
Income taxes payable 95 ​ — ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ 95 ​ — ​ ​ ​ 95 ​ ​

Total Current Liabilities 2,231 ​ 221,147 ​ 501 ​ ​ ​ 2,500 ​ ​ ​ 226,379 ​ — ​ ​ ​ 226,379 ​ ​
Deferred tax liabilities 1 ​ 95,717 ​ — ​ ​ ​ 14,034 ​ ​ 5G ​ 109,752 ​ — ​ ​ ​ 109,752 ​ ​
Lease liability – long-term — ​ 14,983 ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ 14,983 ​ — ​ ​ ​ 14,983 ​ ​
Deferred revenue – non-current — ​ 1,297 ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ 1,297 ​ — ​ ​ ​ 1,297 ​ ​
Other long-term liabilities — ​ 7,418 ​ — ​ ​ ​ 20,000 ​ ​ 5C ​ 27,418 ​ — ​ ​ ​ 27,418 ​ ​
Long term debt — ​ 511,050 ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ 511,050 ​ — ​ ​ ​ 511,050 ​ ​
Deferred underwriting fee payable 21,371 ​ — ​ (21,371 ​ ​ 4B ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​
Total Liabilities 23,603 ​ 851,612 ​ (20,870 ​ ​ ​ 36,534 ​ ​ ​ 890,879 ​ — ​ ​ ​ 890,879 ​ ​
Commitments ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Class A Common stock subject to possible redemption 672,322 ​ — ​ (672,322 ​ ​ 4E ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​
Stockholders’ Equity ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Preferred stock — ​ — ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​
Class A Common stock, $0.0001 par value — ​ — ​ 5 ​ ​ 4C ​ 3 ​ ​ 5B ​ 15 ​ (5 ​ ​ 4F ​ 10 ​ ​

[…]

Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit) 5,000 ​ 635,827 ​ 1,154,185 ​ ​ ​ (367,317 ​ ​ ​ 1,427,695 ​ (562,957 ​ ​ ​ 864,738 ​ ​
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(DEFICIT) $ 700,925 ​ $ 1,487,439 ​ $ 460,993 ​ ​ ​ $ (330,783 ​ ​ ​ $ 2,318,574 ​ $ (562,957 ​ ​ ​ $ 1,755,617 ​ ​

72

) )
) )

)

) )

)
) )

)

)
)

)

)

)
)
) )

) ) ) )
)
) )

) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET — CONTINUED

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020
(Amounts in thousands except share and per share data)

As of
December 31,

2020

As of
January 1,

2021 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ As of December 31, 2020, including Global Knowledge​

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Global
Knowledge

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 4) ​ ​

Accounting
Policies,

Reclassifications,
and

Eliminations
(Note 6) ​ ​

Global
Knowledge
Purchase

Accounting
Adjustments ​ ​

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined
(Assuming

No Redemptions)

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming

Global
Knowledge
Maximum

Redemptions)
(Note 4)

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined
(Assuming

Global
Knowledge

Max
Redemptions) ​

ASSETS ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Current Assets ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Cash and cash equivalents $ 711,960 ​ $ 17,808 ​ $ 19,600 ​ 4G ​ $ (250 ​ 6B ​ $ (171,500 ​ ​ 7A ​ $ 570,462 $ (512,957 ​ 4H $ 57,505 ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (7,156 ​ ​ 7J ​ ​ ​ ​

Restricted cash 3,732 ​ — ​ — ​ ​ 250 ​ 6B ​ — ​ ​ ​ 3,982 — ​ 3,982 ​ ​
Accounts receivable (net) 99,122 ​ 29,388 ​ — ​ ​ (35 ​ 6C ​ — ​ ​ ​ 128,475 — ​ 128,475 ​ ​
Prepaid expenses and other current

assets 30,413 ​ 14,331 ​ — ​ ​ (755 ​ 6A ​ — ​ ​ ​ 43,989 — ​ 43,989 ​ ​
Total Current Assets 845,227 ​ 61,527 ​ 19,600 ​ ​ (790 ​ ​ (178,656 ​ ​ ​ 746,908 (512,957 ​ 233,951 ​ ​

Property and equipment, net 14,881 ​ 6,551 ​ — ​ ​ — ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ 21,432 — ​ 21,432 ​ ​
Intangible assets, net 815,687 ​ 44,576 ​ — ​ ​ — ​ ​ 131,394 ​ ​ 7E ​ 991,657 — ​ 991,657 ​ ​
Goodwill 618,285 ​ 125,083 ​ — ​ ​ — ​ ​ (11,465 ​ ​ 7I ​ 731,903 — ​ 731,903 ​ ​
Right of use assets 18,822 ​ — ​ — ​ ​ 8,936 ​ 6A ​ 759 ​ ​ 7G ​ 28,527 — ​ 28,527 ​ ​

​ ​ ​ ​ 10 ​ 6B ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​
Other assets 5,672 ​ 4,659 ​ — ​ ​ (23 ​ 6B ​ — ​ ​ ​ 10,308 — ​ 10,308 ​ ​
Deferred tax assets — ​ 1,044 ​ — ​ ​ — ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ 1,044 — ​ 1,044 ​ ​
Marketable securities held in Trust

Account — ​ — ​ — ​ ​ — ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — — ​ — ​ ​
TOTAL ASSETS $ 2,318,574 ​ $ 243,440 ​ $ 19,600 ​ ​ $ 8,133 ​ ​ $ (57,968 ​ ​ ​ $2,531,779 $ (512,957 ​ $ 2,018,822 ​ ​
Current liabilities ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Accrued expenses $ 30,138 ​ $ 52,370 ​ $ — ​ ​ $ (11,167 ​ 6B ​ $ (23,087 ​ ​ 7C ​ $ 48,554 $ — ​ $ 48,554 ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 300 ​ ​ 7J ​ ​ ​ ​

Accounts payable 10,685 ​ 37,557 ​ — ​ ​ (35 ​ 6C ​ — ​ ​ ​ 48,207 — ​ 48,207 ​ ​
Accrued compensation 27,240 ​ — ​ — ​ ​ 9,870 ​ 6B ​ — ​ ​ ​ 37,110 — ​ 37,110 ​ ​
Deferred revenues 129,527 ​ 25,898 ​ — ​ ​ — ​ ​ (6,932 ​ ​ 7H ​ 148,493 — ​ 148,493 ​ ​
Current maturities of long-term

debt 3,900 ​ 212,427 ​ — ​ ​ — ​ ​ (212,427 ​ ​ 7C ​ 3,900 — ​ 3,900 ​ ​
Lease liability – short-term 4,675 ​ — ​ — ​ ​ 4,685 ​ 6A ​ — ​ ​ ​ 9,360 — ​ 9,360 ​ ​
Credit facility 20,119 ​ 35,796 ​ — ​ ​ — ​ ​ (35,796 ​ ​ 7C ​ 20,119 — ​ 20,119 ​ ​
Income taxes payable 95 ​ — ​ — ​ ​ 1,297 ​ 6B ​ — ​ ​ ​ 1,392 — ​ 1,392 ​ ​

Total Current Liabilities 226,379 ​ 364,048 ​ — ​ ​ 4,650 ​ ​ (277,942 ​ ​ ​ 317,135 — ​ 317,135 ​ ​
Deferred tax liabilities 109,752 ​ 329 ​ — ​ ​ — ​ ​ 12,596 ​ ​ 7K ​ 122,677 — ​ 122,677 ​ ​
Lease liability – long-term 14,983 ​ — ​ — ​ ​ 5,965 ​ 6A ​ 321 ​ ​ 7G ​ 21,269 — ​ 21,269 ​ ​
Deferred revenue -non-current 1,297 ​ — ​ — ​ ​ — ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ 1,297 — ​ 1,297 ​ ​
Other long-term liabilities 27,418 ​ 3,418 ​ — ​ ​ (2,469 ​ 6A ​ — ​ ​ ​ 28,354 — ​ 28,354 ​ ​

​ ​ ​ ​ (13 ​ 6B ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Long term debt 511,050 ​ 11,397 ​ — ​ ​ — ​ ​ (11,397 ​ ​ 7C ​ 581,050 — ​ 581,050 ​ ​

​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 70,000 ​ ​ 7B ​ ​ ​ ​
Deferred underwriting fee payable — ​ — ​ — ​ ​ — ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — — ​ — ​ ​
Total Liabilities 890,879 ​ 379,192 ​ — ​ ​ 8,133 ​ ​ (206,422 ​ ​ ​ 1,071,782 — ​ 1,071,782 ​ ​
Commitments ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Class A Common stock subject to possible

redemption — ​ — ​ — ​ ​ — ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — — ​ — ​ ​
Stockholders’ Equity ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Preferred stock — ​ — ​ — ​ ​ — ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — — ​ — ​ ​
Class A Common stock, $0.0001 par value 15 ​ — ​ — ​ ​ — ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ 15 (5 ​ 4H 10 ​ ​
Class B Common stock, $0.0001 par value 2 ​ — ​ — ​ ​ — ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ 2 — ​ 2 ​ ​

[…]

deficit) (33,237 ​ (378,163 ​ — ​ ​ — ​ ​ 378,163 ​ ​ 7F ​ (40,693 — ​ (40,693 ​ ​
​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ (7,456 ​ ​ 7J ​ ​ ​ ​

Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit) 1,427,695 ​ (135,752 ​ 19,600 ​ ​ — ​ ​ 148,454 ​ ​ ​ 1,459,997 (512,957 ​ 947,040 ​ ​
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(DEFICIT) $ 2,318,574 ​ $ 243,440 ​ $ 19,600 ​ ​ $ 8,133 ​ ​ $ (57,968 ​ ​ ​ $2,531,779 $ (512,957 ​ $ 2,018,822 ​ ​

73

) ) )
)

)

)
) ) )

)

)

) )

) )

)

)

)

)

)

)
)

)

)

)

)
)

)

) ) ) )
)

) )

) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(Amounts in thousands except share and per share data)

For the
year ended

December 31,
2020

For the
year ended
October 31,

2020 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ For the year ended December 31, 2020 ​

Churchill
Capital
Corp II

Pro Forma
Skillsoft

As Adjusted
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 4) ​ ​

Skillsoft
Purchase

Accounting
Adjustments

(Note 5) ​ ​ ​ ​

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
(Note 4) ​ ​

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)​
Revenues: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Total revenues $ — ​ $ 356,039 ​ $ — ​ ​ ​ $ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $ 356,039 ​ $ — ​ ​ ​ ​$ 356,039 ​
Operating expenses ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Cost of revenues — ​ 92,270 ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 92,270 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 92,270 ​
Content and software development — ​ 67,879 ​ — ​ ​ ​ 240 ​ ​ ​ ​ 5AA ​ 68,119 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 68,119 ​
Selling and marketing — ​ 126,776 ​ — ​ ​ ​ 247 ​ ​ ​ ​ 5AA ​ 127,023 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 127,023 ​
General and administrative (2,000 ​ 52,855 ​ 19,637 ​ ​ 4BB ​ 76 ​ ​ ​ ​ 5AA ​ 88,768 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 88,768 ​

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 18,200 ​ ​ ​ ​ 5EE ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Amortization of intangible assets — ​ 100,392 ​ — ​ ​ ​ 7,569 ​ ​ ​ ​ 5BB ​ 107,961 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 107,961 ​
Impairment of intangible assets — ​ — ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​
Impairment of goodwill — ​ 334,315 ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 334,315 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 334,315 ​
Recapitalization and transaction-related costs — ​ 50,559 ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 50,559 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 50,559 ​
Restructuring — ​ 1,764 ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 1,764 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 1,764 ​
Operating and formation costs 2,907 ​ — ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 2,907 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 2,907 ​

Total operating expenses 907 ​ 826,810 ​ 19,637 ​ ​ ​ 26,332 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 873,686 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 873,686 ​
Operating income (loss): $ (907 ​ $ (470,771 ​ $ (19,637 ​ ​ ​ $ (26,332 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $ (517,647 ​ $ — ​ ​ ​ ​$ (517,647 ​

Other income (expense), net 2,518 ​ 4,526 ​ (2,518 ​ ​ 4AA ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 4,526 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 4,526 ​
Reorganization items, net — ​ 3,329,245 ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 3,329,245 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 3,329,245 ​
Loss on derivative instruments — ​ (11 ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (11 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ (11 ​
Interest income — ​ 193 ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 193 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 193 ​
Interest expense — ​ (45,141 ​ — ​ ​ ​ (1,522 ​ ​ ​ ​ 5CC ​ (46,663 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ (46,663 ​

Income (loss) before provision (benefit) for income
taxes 1,611 ​ 2,818,041 ​ (22,155 ​ ​ ​ (27,854 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 2,769,643 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 2,769,643 ​

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 487 ​ 92,676 ​ (4,653 ​ ​ ​ (5,849 ​ ​ ​ ​ 5DD ​ 82,661 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 82,661 ​
Net income $ 1,124 ​ $ 2,725,365 ​ $ (17,502 ​ ​ ​ $ (22,005 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $ 2,686,982 ​ $ — ​ ​ ​ ​$ 2,686,982 ​
Earnings per Share ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Weighted average Class A shares outstanding ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 165,750,000 ​ (55,738,336 ​ ​ 4CC ​ ​ 110,011,664 ​
Earnings per share (basic and diluted) attributable to

Class A common stockholders ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $ 16.21 ​ $ — ​ ​ ​ ​$ 24.42 ​

74

)

) ) ) ) ) )
)

) ) )

) ) ) )

) )
) )
) )

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS — 
CONTINUED

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(Amounts in thousands except share and per share data)

For the
year ended

December 31,
2020 ​ ​

For the
twelve
months
ended

January 1,
2021 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

For the year ended December 31, 2020,
including Global Knowledge ​ ​

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemptions) ​ ​

Global
Knowledge
(Pro forma) ​ ​

Accounting
Policies,

Reclassifications,
and Eliminations

(Note 6) ​ ​ ​

Global
Knowledge
Purchase

Accounting
Adjustments ​ ​ ​ ​

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined
(Assuming

No Redemptions)

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming

Global
Knowledge
Maximum

Redemptions)
(Note 4) ​ ​

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined
(Assuming

Global
Knowledge

Max
Redemptions) ​ ​

Revenues: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total revenues $ 356,039 ​ ​ ​ $ 189,649 ​ ​ ​ ​$ (875 ​ ​ 6BB ​ $ (6,932 ​ ​ 7AA ​ ​ ​ $ 537,881 ​ $ — ​ ​ ​ ​$ 537,881 ​ ​

Operating expenses ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Cost of revenues 92,270 ​ ​ ​ 104,465 ​ ​ ​ ​ (875 ​ ​ 6BB ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 195,860 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 195,860 ​ ​
Content and software development 68,119 ​ ​ ​ 2,484 ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 70,603 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 70,603 ​ ​
Selling and marketing 127,023 ​ ​ ​ 41,511 ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 168,534 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 168,534 ​ ​
General and administrative 88,768 ​ ​ ​ 34,201 ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ 118 ​ ​ 7BB ​ ​ ​ 130,543 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 130,543 ​ ​

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 7,456 ​ ​ 7FF ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Amortization of intangible assets 107,961 ​ ​ ​ 7,279 ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ 14,745 ​ ​ 7CC ​ ​ ​ 129,985 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 129,985 ​ ​
Impairment of intangible assets — ​ ​ ​ 7,879 ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 7,879 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 7,879 ​ ​
Impairment of goodwill 334,315 ​ ​ ​ 59,553 ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 393,868 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 393,868 ​ ​
Recapitalization and transaction-related

costs 50,559 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 50,559 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 50,559 ​ ​
Restructuring 1,764 ​ ​ ​ 7,275 ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 9,039 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 9,039 ​ ​
Operating and formation costs 2,907 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 2,907 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 2,907 ​ ​

Total operating expenses 873,686 ​ ​ ​ 264,647 ​ ​ ​ ​ (875 ​ ​ ​ 22,319 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 1,159,777 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 1,159,777 ​ ​
Operating loss: $ (517,647 ​ ​ ​ $ (74,998 ​ ​ ​ ​$ — ​ ​ ​ $ (29,251 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $ (621,896 ​ $ — ​ ​ ​ ​$ (621,896 ​ ​

Other income (expense), net 4,526 ​ ​ ​ (1,997 ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 2,529 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 2,529 ​ ​
Reorganization items, net 3,329,245 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 3,329,245 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 3,329,245 ​ ​
Loss on derivative instruments (11 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (11 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ (11 ​ ​
Interest income 193 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 2,966 ​ ​ 6AA ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 3,159 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 3,159 ​ ​
Interest expense (46,663 ​ ​ ​ (31,750 ​ ​ ​ ​ (2,966 ​ ​ 6AA ​ 28,766 ​ ​ 7DD ​ ​ ​ (52,613 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ (52,613 ​ ​

Income (loss) before provision (benefit) for
income taxes 2,769,643 ​ ​ ​ (108,745 ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ (485 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 2,660,413 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 2,660,413 ​ ​

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 82,661 ​ ​ ​ 1,016 ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ (2,069 ​ ​ 7EE ​ ​ ​ 81,608 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 81,608 ​ ​
Net income (loss) $ 2,686,982 ​ ​ ​ $ (109,761 ​ ​ ​ ​$ — ​ ​ ​ $ 1,584 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $ 2,578,805 ​ $ — ​ ​ ​ ​$ 2,578,805 ​ ​
Earnings per Share ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Weighted average Class A shares outstanding 165,750,000 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 167,750,000 ​ (50,787,841 ​ ​ 4DD ​ ​ 116,962,159 ​ ​
Earnings per share (basic and diluted) attributable

to Class A common
stockholders $ 16.21 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $ 15.37 ​ $ — ​ ​ ​ ​$ 22.05 ​ ​

75

) )

)

)
) ) ) ) )

)

) ) )

) ) ) ) )

) )
)

)

)

•

•

•

•

•

•

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Basis of Presentation

The Merger and Global Knowledge Merger were treated as business combinations and accounted for using the
acquisition method of accounting, with goodwill and other intangible assets recorded, in accordance with ASC 805,
Business Combinations, within U.S. GAAP. Accordingly, for accounting purposes, the net assets of Churchill are

[…]

of operations under the Global Knowledge Maximum Redemptions scenario include both the Lodbrok PIPE
Investment and the $50.0 million minimum cash condition set forth in the Global Knowledge Merger Agreement.

2. Skillsoft Reorganization Pro Forma Adjustments

The following pro forma adjustments reflect the impact of the Skillsoft Reorganization as if it had occurred on
November 1, 2019. The historical financial information for the twelve months ended October 31, 2020 is derived
from the actual predecessor periods from November 1, 2019 to January 31, 2020 (fourth quarter of fiscal 2020) and
from February 1, 2020 to August  27, 2020 and the successor period from August 28, 2020 to October 31, 2020
reflecting Skillsoft’s emergence from its bankruptcy proceedings and the application of fresh-start accounting
creating a new basis in the assets and liabilities of Skillsoft.

77

2AA.

2BB.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Predecessor Successor ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

(amounts in thousands)

For the period
November 1, 2019

through
August  27,

2020
(Pro forma)

For the period
August  28, 2020

through
October 31,

2020
Pro Forma
Adjustments ​ ​

Pro Forma
Combined

Skillsoft
As Adjusted ​

Revenues: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total revenues ​$ 401,862 ​ $ 36,973 ​ $ (82,796 ​ ​ 2AA ​ ​$ 356,039 ​

Operating expenses ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Cost of revenues ​ 76,388 ​ 15,882 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 92,270 ​
Content and software development ​ 56,960 ​ 10,919 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 67,879 ​
Selling and marketing ​ 116,369 ​ 18,193 ​ (7,786 ​ ​ 2AA ​ ​ 126,776 ​
General and administrative ​ 42,780 ​ 10,075 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 52,855 ​
Amortization of intangible assets ​ 55,661 ​ 15,890 ​ 28,841 ​ ​ 2BB ​ ​ 100,392 ​
Impairment of goodwill ​ 334,315 ​ — ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 334,315 ​
Recapitalization and transaction-related costs ​ 42,334 ​ 8,225 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 50,559 ​
Restructuring ​ 1,684 ​ 80 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 1,764 ​
Total operating expenses ​ 726,491 ​ 79,264 ​ 21,055 ​ ​ ​ ​ 826,810 ​

Operating loss: ​$ (324,629 ​ $ (42,291 ​ $ (103,851 ​ ​ ​ ​$ (470,771 ​
Other expense, net ​ 909 ​ 3,617 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 4,526 ​
Reorganization items, net ​ 3,329,245 ​ — ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 3,329,245 ​
Loss on derivative instruments ​ (11 ​ — ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ (11 ​
Interest income ​ 184 ​ 9 ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 193 ​
Interest expense, net ​ (278,104 ​ (7,919 ​ 240,882 ​ ​ 2CC ​ ​ (45,141 ​

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes ​ 2,727,594 ​ (46,584 ​ 137,031 ​ ​ ​ ​ 2,818,041 ​
Provision for income taxes ​ 71,770 ​ (7,870 ​ 28,776 ​ ​ 2DD ​ ​ 92,676 ​
Net (loss) income ​$ 2,655,824 ​ $ (38,714 ​ $ 108,255 ​ ​ ​ ​$ 2,725,365 ​

Explanations to the footnotes of the Skillsoft Reorganization adjustments:

Reflects the (i) amortization of the deferred revenue fair value adjustment that occurred as a result of
Skillsoft’s “fresh-start” accounting adjustment, which resulted in a decrease to revenue of
approximately $82.8 for the period from November 1, 2019 to August 27, 2020 and (ii) the reduction
of commissions expense based on Skillsoft’s “fresh-start” adjustment to deferred commissions.

Reflects the adjustment to amortization expense for the predecessor entity of Skillsoft based on the
application of “fresh-start” accounting as of November 1, 2019. The adjustment includes the removal